Share of post taxation profit of associates and joint venture holdings - 1 356 1 356

Trading income arising from

- customer flow 323 (20 404) (20 081)

- balance sheet management and other trading activities 102 9 239 9 341

Other operating income - 4 215 4 215

Total operating income before expected credit loss impairment charges 155 073 277 688 432 761

Expected credit loss impairment releases/(charges) (6) (39 674) (39 680)

Operating income 155 067 238 014 393 081

Operating costs* (126 190) (220 705) (346 895)

Operating profit before acquired intangibles and strategic actions 28 877 17 309 46 186

Profit attributable to non-controlling interests - 530 530

Adjusted operating profit 28 877 17 839 46 716

Selected returns and key statistics

Cost to income ratio 81.4% 79.3% 80.1%

Total assets (£’million) 995 23 228 24 223

*Depreciation on operating leased assets of £0.4 million, which was previously reported as a separate line item, has been included in operating costs. The prior period has been restated to reflect the same basis.

49

IBP: segmental analysis of operating profit

For the six months ended 30 September 2019

£'000

Wealth &

Investment

Specialist

Banking
Total group

Net interest income 6 694 193 626 200 320

Fee and commission income 155 807 101 492 257 299

Fee and commission expense (339) (4 817) (5 156)

Investment income (372) 18 864 18 492

Share of post taxation profit of associates and joint venture holdings - 595 595

Trading income arising from

- customer flow 483 45 253 45 736

- balance sheet management and other trading activities 17 (6 446) (6 429)

Other operating income - 2 584 2 584

Total operating income before expected credit loss impairment charges 162 290 351 151 513 441

Expected credit loss impairment charges 1 (16 026) (16 025)

Operating income 162 291 335 125 497 416

Operating costs* (131 836) (252 498) (384 334)

Operating profit before acquired intangibles and strategic actions 30 455 82 627 113 082

Loss attributable to non-controlling interests 0 79 79

Adjusted operating profit 30 455 82 706 113 161

Selected returns and key statistics

Cost to income ratio 81.2% 71.9% 74.8%

Total assets (£’million) 959 22 041 23 000

*Depreciation on operating leased assets of  £0.8 million, which was previously reported as a separate line item, has been included in operating costs. The prior period has been restated to reflect the same basis.

50

IBP: asset quality under IFRS 9

£‘million 30 Sept 2020 31 March 2020

Gross core loans subject to ECL 11 575 11 354

Stage 1 9 898 10 339

Stage 2 1 332 576

of which past due greater than 30 days 13 31

Stage 3 345 379

Ongoing (excluding Legacy) Stage 3* 228 249

Gross core loans subject to ECL (%)

Stage 1 85.5% 91.6%

Stage 2 11.5% 5.1%

Stage 3 3.0% 3.3%

Ongoing (excluding Legacy) Stage 3* 2.0% 2.2%